The more appropriate measure of sensitivity for the temporally shifted trips is to

calculate the cross elasticity, which measures the change in demand for one good
(a peak-period bus trip) when the price changes for a substitute good (an off-
peak bus trip). This is computed to be about +0.03 using the arc elasticity
formula as shown below:

Cross Elasticity (peak shifts) ;

(4,450,000 - 4,210,000) _ .

.

(4,450,000 + 4,210,000)
"

(Note that the sign of the cross elasticity is positive indicating a direct relation

ship between peak ridership change and off-peak fare change.)

Examination of the disaggregate elasticities by the various socio-economic groups

can help to identify how the response to the program was distributed. In particular

the variation of the disaggregate elasticities from the net elasticity in terms of

magnitude and direction is indicative of the extent of each subgroup's sensitivity

to the price change. Table 4.17 summarizes relevant disaggregate arc elasticities

and their respective relationships with the net elasticity.

- 53 -

Table 4.17
DEMAND/PRICE ELASTICrTIES

Disaggregation Group

Arc
Elasticity

Percent Variation /,n

From Net Elasticity'' ^

Trip Purposes:
0 Work -0.11 - 42%
0 School -0.19 —
0 Shop -0.25 + 32%
0 Medical -0.32 + 68%
0 Recreation -0.37 + 95%
0 Social -0.25 + 32%
0 Other -0.19 --

Age of Rider:
0 16 or less -0.31 + 63%
0 17-24 -0.24 + 26%
0 25-44 -0.08 - 58%
0 45-64 -0.12 - 37%
0 65 or over -0.12 - 37%

Household Income:
0 5K or less -0.09 - 53%
0 5K - lOK -0.10 - 47%
0 lOK- 15K -0.41 +116%
0 15K- 25K -0.08 - 58%
0 Over 25K -0.43 +1 26%

Auto Ownership:
0 Zero -0.11 - 42%
0 One -0.22 + 16%
0 Two -0.21 + 11%

0 Three(+) -0.30 + 58%

Household Size:

0 One Person -0.23 + 21%

0 Two People -0.10 - 47%

0 Three People -0.22 - 16%

0 Four People -0.16 + 16%

0 Five People -0.19 --

0 Six or more -0.23 CM+

Source: On-board surveys (10/77 & 10/78); post-demonstration bus user follow-up
survey (5/79).

(1) Positive (sign) variation indicates a higher than average (net) elasticity,

while negative variation indicates lower than average.

- 54-

The disaggregate elasticities tend to clarify and substantiate some indications of
relative response:

0 The largest relative response seemed to come from middle and
upper income riders.

0 There was some indication of an inverse relation between age
and ridership response.

0 Among the large volume trip purposes, shopping trips appeared